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I.   Magnus Schmauch, Luxembourg*

The Preliminary Ruling Procedure and the Right to a 
Fair Trial – Strasbourg Demands Reasoned Decisions from 
National Courts when They Refuse to Refer a Case to the ECJ
(Ullens de Schooten and Rezabek � Belgium, ECtHR, Judgment of 20 September 
2011, Applications 3989/07 and 38353/07)

In the judgment Ullens de Schooten and Rezabek 
� Belgium, the European Court of Human Rights 
in Strasbourg provides a very important piece in 
the puzzle that protects procedural rights. The 
judgment clarifi es the procedural requirements 
under the European Convention of Human Rights 
for national courts when they refuse to refer a 
case where an interpretation of Union law might 
be necessary to the European Court of Justice in 
Luxembourg. The ECtHR accepts the Cilfi t case-
law of the ECJ but makes clear that the right to a 
fair trial enshrined in Article 6 of the ECHR requires 
that national courts deliver a reasoned decision 
applying this case-law when they deny a request 
to refer the case to Luxembourg. The ECtHR 
emphasizes the fact that the obligation to refer 
allows only a strict set of well-defi ned exceptions. 
A fair trial is achieved only when a decision is 
not arbitrary; hence the obligation to reason the 
decision not to refer.

(1) Background and Facts
The protection against arbitrary refusals 
to refer a case to the ECJ is the central 
concern of this judgment. The case has its origins 
in Belgium, where the two applicants, Ullens de 
Schooten and Rezabek, were indicted in 1989 for 
unlawfully operating a laboratory connected to 
the national health system. The case covers two 
applications, 3989/07 and 38353/07, linked to 
this. The indictment was based on Article 3 in the 
Royal Decision no. 143 of 30 December 1982. 
This Decision regulated the and the particular 
article provided that only laboratories operated 
by doctors, right to operate laboratories 
in Belgium pharmacists or persons holding a 
scientifi c degree in chemistry could offer services 
that would be reimbursed under the national 
health care system. As will be explained further 
below, this provision was abrogated in 2005. As 
a consequence of the indictment, the operations 
of the laboratory were suspended.

(a) Application 3989/07
The first application, 3989/07, concerns M. 
Ullens de Schooten. In 1989 his laboratory 
was denounced and in 1996 his case was sent 

in front of the Tribunal de première instance de 
Bruxelles (sitting in formation for penal matters) for 
trial. The trial started on 20 June 1997. A number 
of mutual insurance companies joined the trial as 
third parties in the civil part of the trial, demanding 
damages of 19 908 531 euros for the insurance 
paid to the laboratory between 1990 and 1992. 
Judgment was delivered on 30 October 1998 and 
the defendants were condemned to prison 
and fined for operating the laboratory 
illegally. As for the civil law suit, the Tribunal 
ordered the payment of «one euro» [sic] on 
the ground that the applicants had not been able 
to provide suffi cient evidence for the damage they 
claimed to have suffered.

The Cour d’appel de Bruxelles, on appeal, 
confi rmed the judgment from the Tribunal. 
Before this court Ullens de Schooten and Rezabek 
claimed that Article 143 of the Royal Decision was 
incompatible with EC law since it mounted 
to an unlawful discrimination and requested that 
the court refer the case to the European Court 
of Justice in Luxembourg to have this question 
assessed by it. However, the Cour d’appel 
concluded that the law was compatible with EC 
law and refused to do so. The civil law suit was 
declared inadmissible.

Finally, on 14 February 2001, the Cour de 
Cassation in Belgium dismissed the appeal of 
Ullens de Schooten and Rezabek and confi rmed 
the conviction against them. The Court, in 
particular, found that it was not necessary to refer 
the case to the ECJ. As far as the civil lawsuits 
were concerned, the Cour de Cassation annulled 
the judgments and sent the case back to the Cour 
d’appel in Mons.

Meanwhile, after the applicants had notifi ed the 
Commission of the European Communities of the 
Belgian legislation, the Commission decided 
to open infringement proceedings under ex 
Article 226 EC against Belgium. After negotiations, 
on 24 May 2005, Belgium abrogated Article 3 in 
the Royal Decision no. 143 of 30 December 1982.

In the meantime the civil procedure before the Cour 
d’appel in Mons commenced. During this procedure 
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the applicants maintained their position that the 
Belgian legislation was unlawful under EC law. 
They argued that Article 3 in the Royal Decision no. 
143 of 30 December 1982 did not have any legal 
effect since it was contrary to EC law. Therefore, 
the Cour d’appel should not take into account the 
convictions based on this provision.

In its judgment of 23 November 2005, the Cour 
d’appel dismissed the arguments of the applicants 
and ordered them to pay the sum of 1 859 200 
euros. Concerning the EC law issues, the court 
concluded that the infringement procedure had 
ended after the reasoned opinion which did 
not have binding legal effect. Moreover, the 
Cour d’appel in Brussels had confi rmed that the 
provision in question was compatible with EC law. 
Finally, the court concluded that in order to take 
its decision it was not necessary for it to refer 
the case to the ECJ.

The applicants appealed to the Cour de cassation. 
In its judgment of 14 June 2006, the court 
dismissed the appeal. It referred, in particular, to 
the fact that the judgment in the penal procedure 
had become fi nal and that it was impossible to 
reverse it in a civil procedure that followed. The 
court also decided not to refer the case to the 
ECJ as it considered the question of the fi nality of 
judgment to have been made suffi ciently clear in 
the case-law of the ECJ.

(b) Application 38353/07
The second application fi nds its origins in the 
administrative sanctions that followed the 
indictment described above.

On 18 March 1999 the Belgian Ministry of Health 
declared the licence of the laboratory in 
question suspended for a period of twelve 
months. The appeal against the decision was 
unsuccessful and the suspension was by the 
authorities confi rmed on 9 July 1999. On 8 June 
2000 the suspension was prolonged by twelve 
months. On 24 July 2000 the suspension was 
again confi rmed. According to the authorities, 
the continued suspension was justifi ed since the 
applicants had continued to run the laboratory. 
This was a violation of Article 3 in the Royal 
Decision no. 143 of 30 December 1982.

On 13 September 1999 and 21 September 
2000, the company that owned the laboratory 
appealed the two decisions to suspend the 
licence. The Conseil d’État rejected the appeal 
in two judgments of 21 February 2007. In the 
proceedings the applicants (which intervened 
on behalf of the company in the proceedings), 

claimed that Article 3 in the Royal Decision no. 
143 of 30 December 1982 violated EC law.

The Conseil d’État concluded that the Belgian 
legislation did not violate EC law. Also, the 
court concluded that it was not necessary 
to request a preliminary ruling from the 
ECJ. It motivated the refusal with reference to 
the judgment Cilfi t of the ECJ and the criteria 
this judgment sets out for the courts against 
whose decisions there is no judicial remedy under 
national law. It concluded, in particular, that there 
was no doubt as to the applicability of EC law and 
that the questions proposed by the parties did not 
have any connection with the case before it. The 
parties had also invoked the prohibition against 
discrimination, but this was found to be a new 
argument and was declared inadmissible. The case 
was finally dismissed by the Cour de cassation 
on 10 September and 22 December 2008.

(2) The Judgment of the ECtHR
Before the ECtHR, the applicants claimed that the 
Cour d’appel in Mons had violated their right to 
a fair trial («procès equitable») when it did not 
take into account the violation of EC law. They 
also claimed that the Cour de cassation violated 
the right to a fair trial when it concluded that since 
the fi rst judgment had become fi nal, this barred 
the primacy of EC law. Finally, they claimed that 
the lack of a preliminary ruling to the ECJ to 
answer the question whether the fi rst judgment 
actually had this effect, violated the right to a fair 
trial. The applicants invoked Articles 6 and 13 
of the ECHR.

The ECtHR fi rst concluded that if Article 6 ECHR is 
applicable, there is no need to assess the national 
procedure in the light of Article 13 ECHR, since 
that provision is subsidiary to the former.1

At the outset, the ECtHR recalled that under Article 
19 ECHR, its task is to ensure the observance of 
the engagements undertaken by the Contracting 
Parties to the Convention. In particular, it is not 
its function to deal with errors of fact or law 
allegedly committed by a national court unless and 
in so far as they may have infringed rights and 
freedoms protected by the Convention.2 It is for 
the national courts and authorities to interpret and 
apply the national legislation, where necessary in 
compliance with EC law. The role of the ECtHR 
is therefore limited to verify that the effects of 
their decisions are in conformity with the 
Convention.3

The ECtHR noted that the relevant question at issue 
was whether the refusal of the Conseil d’État 
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to refer the case to the ECJ constituted a 
violation of the Convention.4

In this regard the ECtHR noted that the obligation 
to refer a case to the ECJ is regulated in Article 
234 EC (now Article 267 TFEU). Under Article 
234 EC, paragraph 3, when a question of EC law 
is raised before a court or tribunal of a member 
state against whose decisions there is no judicial 
remedy under national law, that court or 
tribunal shall bring the matter before the ECJ. 
However, the ECtHR notes that this obligation 
is not absolute. It follows from the judgment 
Cilfi t 5 of the ECJ that such a court or tribunal can 
determine whether it is necessary to refer a case 
to the ECJ. Moreover, the Cilfi t case-law states 
that these courts and tribunals are not under an 
obligation to refer if the question is hypothetical, 
if the question has already been answered in 
the case-law of the ECJ (acte éclairé) or if there is 
no reasonable doubt as to the interpretation 
of the EC legislation at issue (acte claire).6

The ECtHR confi rms its earlier case-law, that 
a referral to another jurisdiction – be 
it national or international – for preliminary 
assessments is not guaranteed by the Convention 
itself. It also follows that the courts or tribunals 
that are under an obligation to refer a question on 
certain conditions, make an assessment whether 
these conditions are fulfi lled before taking such 
a decision of referral.7 This, according to the 
ECtHR, does not mean that Article 6 ECHR 
is not applicable, since it provides that «[in] the 
determination of his civil rights and obligations ..., 
everyone is entitled to a fair ... hearing ... by [a] 
... impartial tribunal established by law». This is 
particularly important in the context of EU law, 
since the preliminary ruling procedure has the 
objective of ensuring a uniform application of EU 
law in the Member States.8

In this context, the ECtHR refers of the case-law 
concerning the preliminary reference procedures 
in the Union or internal procedures in the Member 
States.9 Amongst others, it refers to the cases 
Predil Anstalt S.A. against Italy 10, Herma against 
Germany 11, Société Divagsa against Spain 12, in 
which it concluded that the ECHR does not exclude 
that if there is a mechanism for preliminary rulings, 
the refusal of a national judge to refer a case 
might have an impact on the fairness of 
the procedure, even when the case is pending 
before a lower jurisdiction.13 This is the case if the 
refusal is arbitrary, that is if the referral of the 
question is unconditional because the applicable 
legislation does not allow for any exceptions, if the 

refusal is based on other grounds than the ones 
provided for in these norms, and if the decision is 
not sufficiently motivated in this regard.14

This means that national courts under Article 
6 EHCR have an obligation to state the 
reasons for a refusal to refer a case to the ECJ, 
especially since EU law only in exceptional cases 
makes an exception for the duty to refer the case 
to the ECJ.15

The task of the ECtHR is to ensure that the 
decision of the national courts or tribunals which 
are subject of the application are duly reasoned 
in this regard. While this appreciation has to be 
strict, it does not entail an obligation of the ECtHR 
to make an assessment as to the possible errors 
in law that the national court in question might 
have committed when interpreting or applying the 
relevant legislation.16

In the specifi c context of Article 234 EC (now 
Article 267 TFEU), this means that when a question 
of EU law is raised before a court or tribunal of a 
member state against whose decisions there is no 
judicial remedy under national law, and that court 
is not referring the case to the ECJ, that court or 
tribunal shall reason their refusal to refer the case 
according to the criteria established in the Cilfi t 
case-law.17

The ECtHR concluded that the obligation to reason 
the refusal to refer was fulfi lled in the present 
case. The national judgment in question contained 
sufficient reasoning for the parties to be able 
to deduct why the court decided not to refer the 
cases to the ECJ.18

As concerns the length of the procedure 
before the national courts, the ECtHR notes that 
the damage had already been repaired to a certain 
extent. It also notes that the relative speed of the 
national authorities and the complexity of the 
case, the ECtHR dismisses this alleged violation of 
Article 6 ECHR as manifestly unfounded.19

Finally, concerning the violation of the 
prohibition of discrimination, the ECtHR 
notes that this action was time-barred already 
before the national courts. Therefore it is not 
competent to assess that question. It is therefore 
rejected.20

The ECtHR thus concluded that there was no 
violation of Article 6 ECHR in the present case.

(3) Comment
The judgment has implications for the relation 
between the courts in Luxembourg and
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